YEAR

2007

2005

2003

2001

1999

1997

1995

1993

1991

1989

1987

1985

1983

1981

1979

1977

1975

1973

1971

1969

1967

PLACE

Yacht Club of Greece
Athens, Greece

Club de Yates Higuerilas
Con Con, Chile

Coral Reef Yacht Club
Miami, FL, USA

Circolo Belico Marsala
Marsala, Italy

Salinas Yacht Club
Salinas, Ecuador

St Claire Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec, Canada

Kuopion Pursiseura
Kuopio, Finland

Ilhabela Island
Sao Paulo, Brazil

Severn Sailing Association
Annapolis, MD USA

Yacht Racing Club of Athens
Athens, Greece

Club Naval Castillogrande
Cartegena, Columbia

Little Egg Harbor Yacht Club
Beach Haven, NJ USA

Circolo Velici
Napoletani, Italy

Gran Hotel Pucon
Pucén, Chile

Rush Creek Yacht Club
Heath, TX,USA

Spiez Yacht Club
Spiez, Switzerland

Salinas Yacht Club
Salinas, Ecuador

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino
Ontario, Canada

Merenkavijat Yacht Club
Helsinki, Finland

Yacht Club Olivos
Buenos Aires, Argentina

Royal Canada Yacht Club
Toronto, Canada

CHAMPION

Jeff Linton

Amy Smith Linton
John Tihansky
Tampa, FL USA

Alberto “Tito” Gonzales
Claus Engel

Cristian Herman
Santiago, Chile

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Claus Engel

Jay Lutz

Santiago, Chile

Jeff Linton

Amy Linton
Mark Taylor
Tampa, FL USA

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzales
Pablo Barahona
Claus Engell
Santiago, Chile

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Jody Swanson

lan Jones

Carlisle, Ontario, Canada

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzales
Rodrigo Zuazola
German Schacht
Santiago, Chile

Manfred Kaufmann
S&o Paulo, Brazil

David Dellenbaugh
Hale Walcoff

Kip Hamblet
Essex, CT USA

Peter Hall
Westmount, Quebec,
Canada

Manuel Gonzalez Mas
Santiago, Chile

William A Shore
Newport, RI, USA

Jay Lutz
Newport, Rl USA

Walmor Games Soares
Florianopolis, Brazil

Glenn Darden
Ft Worth, TX USA

Thomas Allen, 11l
Buffalo, NY,USA

Mario Buckup
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL USA

William A Shore
Depew, NY USA

Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL USA

Dr Louis Pocharski
Marblehead, MA USA

RUNNER-UP

Allan Terhune
Katie Terhune
Dave Perkowski
Annapolis MD USA

David Starck

lan Jones

Scott Ikle
Kenmore, NY USA

Steve Hayden

Barr Batzer

Jamey Rabbitt
Lake Mary, FL USA

Matt Fisher

Dan Moriarty

Rick Bernstein
Westervillle, OH USA

Jeff Linton

Amy Linton
Mark Taylor
Tampa, FL USA

Manuel Gonzales Mas
Juan Francisco Novion
German Novion
Santiago, Chile

Thomas Allen, IV
Jim Allen

Jane Allen
Buffalo, NY USA

Fernando Hackerott
S&o Paulo, Brazil

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Carlisle, Ontario, Canada

Matt Fisher
Westerville, OH USA

Eddy Martin
Montreal, Quebec, Canada

Mario Buckup
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Sergio Messina
Marsala, Italy

Glenn Darden
Ft Worth, TX, USA

William A Shore
Newport, RI USA

Mario Buckup
Séo Paulo, Brazil

William A Shore
Newport, RI USA

Jim Dressel
Columbus, OH, USA

Jack Mueller, Jr
Rocky River, OH USA

James R Crane
Darien, CT, USA

Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY USA

YEAR

1965

1963

1961

World Champions

PLACE

Circolo Canottieri
Naples, Italy

Club de Regatas
Lima, Peru

Milford Yacht Club
Milford, CT, USA

CHAMPION

Thomas Allen, 11l
Buffalo, NY USA

Thomas Allen, Ill
Buffalo, NY USA

Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY, USA

RUNNER-UP

Alan Raffee
San Diego, CA, USA

Robert Seidelmann
Westmont, NJ USA

Jorge Salas-Chavez
Buenos Aires, Argentina

us

150t

2007 Champions

Jeff Linton, Amy Smith Linton and John Tihansky
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International Masters’ Champions

YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP
Bill Mauk George Andreadis
2007 X?;:;S'é?efge“e Viadimir Kulinichenko ~ V Vlastaki
! Michel Sumpton A Pachoumas
A Peter Hall Jim Carson
2005 ggj:gsnYaéi;enguenllas Phillip Kerrigan Jay Lutz
’ Jay Deacon Michael Schon
Jim Crane Bill Mauk
2003 ﬁ?;;liREEfUY:;m Club Larry Bone JohnHumphrey
! Kip Hamblet Claus Engel
Richard Hallagan
Hendrix Ten Eyck
: ) Tammi Jamison Urs Wyler
2001 ;Z?gla(:avﬂgo pass Walter Durr
oMEY Peter Hall Gilbert Durr
Phillip Kerrigan
Jay Deacon
) Jack Elfman Tom Allen, Sr
1999 g:::z: \g:;i)l:]b Cindy Lister Anne Allen
! Mike Holly John Humphrey

2007 Champions
Bill Mauk, Vladimir Kulinichenko and Michel Sumpton

Cda




YEAR

2006

2004

4

2002

| 2000

1998

1996

1994

1992

1990

1988

P 1986

1984

1982

1980

2006 Lightning Youth World Champions

Thomas Sumner-Skipper, Filipe Brito & Filipe Gil 1978

Youth World Champions

PLACE

Jyvaskyld Lake
Jyvaskyld, Finland

Laguna Guarapiranga

Séo Paulo, Brazil

Newport Yacht Club
Rockester, NY USA

Yacht Club of Greece
Athens, Greece

Salinas Yacht Club

Salinas, Ecuador
Metedeconk River Yacht Club
Brick, NJ USA

Cercle de Voile de Neuchatel
Neuchatel, Switzerland
Higuerillas Yacht Club

Vina del Mar, Chile

Buffalo Canoe Club

Point Abino, Ontario, Canada
Nasijarven Purjehdusseura-
Nasijarvi Segelsallskap RY
Tampere, Finland

Yacht Club Olivos

Olivos, Argentina
Metedeconk River Yacht Clib
Brick, NJ USA

Circolo Velico Marsala
Marsala, Sicily, Italy

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario, Canada

Yacht Club Peruano
Peru

CHAMPION

Thomas Sumner
S4o Paulo, Brazil

Thomas Sumner
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Thomas Sumner
Séo Paulo, Brazil
Dionisis Dimou
Athens, Greece
Sean Carroll
Jericho, VT USA
Miguel Plaza, Jr
Guayaquil, Ecuador
Marty Essig
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada
Tom Starck

Buffalo, NY USA

Ned Roseberry
Buffalo, NY USA

Duncan Stewart
Kingston, Ontario, Canada

Guillermo Parada
Argentina

Jody Swanson
Eggertsville, NY USA

Gordon Anderson
Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada

lan Jones
Snyder, NY USA

Stehen Craig
Heath, TX USA

RUNNER-UP

Panagiotis Verginadis
Pireas, Attiki, Greece

Marcelo Belloti
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Erik Johnson
Richmond, VT USA
Sotiris Dimopoulos
Athens, Greece
Konstantinos Merentitis
N Smirni, Greece

Chad Atkins

Rockester, NY USA
Miguel Plaza, Jr
Guayaquil, Ecuador
Nicholas Granucci
Buenos Aires, Argentima

Sjoerd-JanVanderhorst
Blackllick, Ohio

Alexandros Dimou
Pireaus, Greece

Christian Frers
Argentina

Anthony Fink
Leonardo, NJ USA
Pasquale Vitaggio
Marsala, Sicily, Italy
Otavio Machando de
Almeida

S&o Paulo, Brazil

Hugo Castro
Buenos Aires, Argentina

Three-time Youth World Champion Thomas Sumner with crew Filipe Brito and Filipe Gil
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YEAR

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

North American Champions

The first National Championship was held when the first boat
was publicly less than eight months old. Nineteen boats partici-

pated, and John Barnes won with three firsts.

In 1945, the Championship was renamed International, there

being thirty some boats in “foreign” countries.

In 1961, the first Lightning World Championship was held, and
that year the Internationals were renamed once again, this time

to the North American Championships.

PLACE CHAMPION

Severn Sailing Association Geoff Becker

Annapolis, MD Arnold, MD
Mission Bay Yacht Club Matt Burridge
San Diego, CA Kirkwood, MO
Sheboygan Yacht Club Matt Burridge
Sheboygan, WI Glendale, MO
Buffalo Canoe Club Jody Swanson
Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada Eggertsville, NY
Cedar Point Yacht Club Allan Terhune
Westport, CT Swedesboro, NJ
North Cape Yacht Club Bill Healy
LaSalle, M Niatic, CT
Malletts Bay BC Steve Hayden

Colchester, VT
Severn Sailing Association

Casselberry, FL
Ched Proctor

Annapolis, MD Southport, CT
Carlyle Sailing Association Andy Horton
Hazlet, IL Shelburne, VT
Buffalo Canoe Club Matt Fisher

Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada Westerville, OH
Crescent Sail Club Tim Healy
Lake St Clair—Detroit, Ml Niantic, CT
Southern Yacht Club Matt Fisher
Lake Ponchartrain—New Orleans, LA Westerville, OH
Henderson Harbor Yacht Club Brian Taboada
Henderson, NY Brick, NJ
Boulevard Club Ched Proctor

Toronto, Ontario, Canada
Milwaukee Yacht Club
Lake Michigan—Milwaukee, WI

Southport, CT
Ched Proctor
Southport, CT

Buffalo Canoe Club Larry MacDonald
Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada Toronto, Ontario
Sail Newport Jody Lutz

Fort Adams—Newport, RI Monroe, CT
Rochester Yacht Club Greg Fisher
Rochester, NY Columbus, OH
North Cape Yacht Club Tom Allen, IV
Toledo, OH Buffalo, NY
Mission Bay Yacht Club Colin Park

San Diego, CA Midland, MI
Buffalo Canoe Club Larry MacDonald
Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada Hamilton, Ontario
Olympic Harbor William A Shore
Kingston, Ontario, Canada Newport, R
Tawas Bay Yacht Club William A Shore
East Tawas, MI Newport, R
Chicago Corinthian Yacht Club Mark Bryant
Lake Michigan—Chicago, IL Buffalo, NY
Rush Creed Yacht Club William A Shore
Heath, TX Newport, R
Buffalo Canoe Club Jay Lutz

Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada Brick, NJ

Cedar Point Yacht Club David Curtis
Westport, CT Marblehead, MA
Mission Bay Yacht Club Mark Bryant

San Diego, CA Buffalo, NY
Cleveland Yachting Club Jim Crane
Rocky River, OH Norwalk, CT
Rehoboth Bay Sailing Association William A Shore
Rehoboth, DE Newport, R

RUNNER-UP

Allan Terhune
Annapolis, MD
Allan Terhune
Annapolis, MD
Bill Fastiggi
Winooski, VT
Michael Gooch-Breault
New York, NY
Bill Healy
Niantic, CT
David Starck
Kenmore, NY
Jim Crane
Darien, CT

Bill Fastiggi
Burlington, VT
Jim Allen

Walled Lake, MI
Tito Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile
Greg Fisher
Columbus, OH
Tim Healy
Niatic, CT

Jim Crane
Westport, CT
Stu Nickerson
Milton, MA
Steve Hayden
Altamonte Springs, FL
David Starck
Buffalo, NY
Bradford Read
Newport, RI
Colin Park
Midland, MI
Colin Park
Midland, MI

Matt Fisher
Westerville, OH
Jed Dodge
Sodus Point, NY
Garrt Denarest
Traverse City, Ml
Manuel Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile
Matt Fisher
Westerville, OH
James R Crane
Norwalk, CT
Larry MacDonald
Hamilton, Ontario
Jay Lutz

Brick, NJ

David Curtis
Marblehead, MA
Bruce Goldsmith
Lake Geneva, WI
Matt Fisher
Columbus, OH

PRESIDENTS CUP

Steven Davis
Centennial, CO
Nick Farina
Boulder, CO
Jason Werner
Annapolis, MD
David Helmick
Longwood, FL
James Brickell
Sykesville, MD
Jack Elfman
Surf City, NJ
Gianni Cuccio
Southport, CT
James Allen
Walled Lake, Ml
Rafael Tamayo
Bogota, Columbia
James Crane
Darien, CT

Paul Wurtzebach
Woodridge, IL
Tom Allen, Jr
Kenmore, NY
Jack Elfman
Surf City, NJ
Don Brush
Charlotte, VT
Allan Leibel
Toronto, Ontario
Steve Hayden
Altamonte Springs, FL
Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY
Ched Proctor
Southport, CT
Chis Vann
Unionsville, CT
Lenny Krawcheck
Charleston, SC
Fisk Hayden
Fern Park, FL
Tom Ingram
White Plains, NY
Eric Larson
Sheboysan, WI
Paul Gelenitis
Matedecpml. NJ
Rick Tears
Dallas, TX

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo, NY
Ched Rogan
Huntington, NY
Ross Bailey
Thunder Bay, Ontario
Will Petersilge
Newark, OH

Dr Donald Delorme
Alexandria, VA
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RUNNER-UP

Neal Fowler
Dennis, MA
Terry Burke

St Louis, MO
Pierce Barden
Wilmington, NC
David Werley
Pittsburg, PA
David Helmick
Longwood, FL
Michael Buczkowski
Lavallete, NJ
Georges Peter
Barrington, RI
Brian Taboada
Brick, NJ
Patrick Hylant
Glenwood, NY
Sturat Nickerson
Milton, MA
Aaron Stange
Toledo, OH

Dick Hallagan
Newark, NY
Ray Harrington
Bomoseen, VT
Jody Lutz
Trumbull, CT
David Stix
Chicago, IL
William Faude
Cedarburg, W
Mario Buckup
Séo Paulo, Brazil
Djoerd Joekstra
Malvern, PA
Djoerd Hoekstra
Malvern, PA
Hand Hodgson
Manitou Beach, MI
Scott Finkboner
San Diego, CA
Edson White
Westport, CT
Fred Hutchinson
Maimi, FL

Jody A Swanson
Eggertsville, NY
Paul Emens
Rockwall, TX
Jim Carson
Brick, NJ

Paul Gelenitis
Metedeconk, NJ
Luis Herman, Jr
Santiago, Chile
Ross Bailey
Thunder Bay, Ontario
Jim Carson
Brick, NJ

GOVERNORS CUP

Mike Beaver
Fort Meyers, FL

Steve Constants
Edgewater, MD

Josh Kersh
Ann Arbor, MI
Jon Guth
Annapolis, MD
Jon Schwartz
Lincroft, NJ

Juan Carlos Uzcategui
Bogota, Columbia

Paul Gelenitis
Kearny, NJ

Gary Hurban
Palisades, NY
Ray Harrington
Bomoseen, VT
Craig Gabel
Manitou Beach, MI
Scott Finkboner
San Diego, CA
Chris Vann
Unionsville, CT
Mark Whatley
Farmington Hill, MI
Mark Whatley
Farmington Hill, Ml
Chuch Ellery
Davenport, IA
Wiley Crockett
Douglaston, NY
James Ward, Jr
Hendersonville, TN
Thomas Hering
New York, NY
Scott Zerban
Belleville, IL

Kirk A Johnson
San Diego, CA

W Todd Jones
Tonawanda, NY
Richard Thackaberry
Fairfield, CT
Randy Ruhiman
Cleveland, OH

Jim McCoy
Drayton Plains, MI
David Sprague
Toronto, Ontario

RUNNER-UP

Paco Sola
Guayaquil, Ecuador

Jim Carson
Brick, NJ

Bill Mauk

Miami, FL

Erik Goethert

CT

Juan Santos
Guayaquil, Ecuador

Mike Thomas
Bowling Green, OH

Joe Buczkowski
Mantoloking NJ
Dan Reichelsdorfer
Sheboygan, WI
Warren Emblidge, Il
Orchard Park, NY
Dave Decker

East Grand Rapids, M
Paul Wurtzebach
Woodridge, IL

Ed Roseberry
Buffalo, NY

Dr Joel Humphrey
Walled Lake, MI

Dr Joel Humphrey
Walled Lake, MI
Tony McBride
Beaconsfield, Quebec
Gerry Paoli
Belleville, IL

Bob Mathers
Livonia, Ml

Jon Ewing

Aptus, CA

Warren Gross

San Diego, CA
Hank Hodgson
Horton, MI

Hand Hodgson
Horton, MI
Meredith C Jones
St Louis, MO
Lance Drewe
Lewisville, TX
Peter Huston
Tonawanda, NY
Lenny Krawcheck
Charleston, SC



YEAR

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

1954

1953

1952

1951

1950

1949

1948

1947

1946

1945*

1944*

1943*

1942¢

1941

1940

1939

PLACE

Buffalo Canoe Club

Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Sheboygan Yacht Club

Sheboygan, WI

Savannah Yacht Club

Sea Pines Plant—Hilton Head, SC
Cleveland Yachting Club

Rocky River, OH

Tawas Bay Yacht Club

East Tawas, M

Rehoboth Bay Sailing Association
Rehoboth, DE

Milwaukee Yacht Club

Lake Michigan—Milwaukee, WI
Southern Yacht Club

Lake Ponchartrain—New Orleans, LA
Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Chicago Corinthian Yacht Club

Lake Michigan—Chicago, IL
Cleveland Yachting Club

Lake Erie—Rocky River, OH

Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Bay Head Yacht Club

Barnegat Bay—Bay Head, NJ
Mission Bay Yacht Club

San Diego, CA

Tawas Bay Yacht Club

East Tawas, MI

Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Mission Bay Yacht Club

San Diego, CA

Tawas Bay Yacht Club

East Tawas, Ml

Crescent Sail Club

Lake St Clair—Detroit, M

Little Egg Harbor Yacht Club

Beach Haven, NJ

Milford Yacht Club

Long Island Sount—Milford, Ct
Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Southern Yacht Club

Lake Ponchartrain—New Orleans, LA
Crescent Sail Club

Lake Erie—Detroit, MI

Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Spray Beach Yacht Club

Spray Beach, NJ

Toledo Yacht Club

Lake Erie—Toledo, OH

Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Biscayne Bay Yacht Club

Coconut Grove, Miami, FL

Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Toledo Yacht Club

Lake Erie—Toledo, OH

Skaneateles Country Club
Skaneateles, NY

Riverside Yacht Club

Long Island Sound—Riverside, CT
Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario, Canada
Bay Head Yacht Club

Barnegat Bay—Bay Head, NJ

South Haven Yacht Club

Lake Michigan—South Haven, MI
Skaneateles Country Club
Skaneateles, NY

Riverside Yacht Club

Long Island Sound—Riverside, CT
Bay Head Yacht Club

Barnegat Bay—Bay Head, NJ

CHAMPION

Matt Fisher
Columbus, OH
Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL
Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL
Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL
Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL
James Crane
Darien, CT
William A Shore
Depew, NY
Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY
Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY
Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY
Bruce Goldsmith
Chicago, IL
Robert Seidelmann
Cherry Hill, NJ
Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY
Robert Seidelmann
Morrestown, NJ
Carl Eichenlaub
san Diego, CA
Thomas Allen, I1l
Buffalo, NY
Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY

Carl Eichenlaub
San Diego, CA
Herman Nickels, Jr
Fenton, MI
Henry J Cawthra
Gross Pointe, Ml
William S Cox, Sr
Darien, CT
William S Cox, Sr
Darien, CT
Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY
Thomas Allen, Il
Baingridge, MD
Harry J Cawthra
Detroit, MI
Robert W Graf
Buffalo, NY

John Teigland, Jr
Bedford, NJ

H Richard Krauss
Toledo, OH
Richard H Bertram
Miami Beach, FL
Richard H Bertram
Miami Beach, FL
Walter Swindeman, Jr
Toldeo, OH
Walter Swindeman, Jr
Toldeo, OH
George R Barnes
Skaneateles, NY
Theodore Maher
Riverside, CT
Karl Smither
Buffalo, NY
David G Cluett
Lowrence, NY
John M Stern
Buffalo, NY

John S Barnes
Skaneateles, NY
John S Barnes
Skaneateles, NY

North American Champions

RUNNER-UP

Greg Fisher
Newport, RI

Fisk Hayden
Liverpool, NY
William A Shore
Newport, RI

Mario Buckup

Séo Paulo, Brazil
James R Crane
Darien, CT

Bob Seidelmann
Gibbshoro, MH
James G Carson
Philadelphia, PA
James G Carson
Philadelphia, PA
Louis A Pocharski, Jr
Marblehead, MA
Louis A Pocharski, Jr
Marblehead, MA
Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY

Thomas Allen, IlI
Buffalo, NY

Louis A Pocharski, Jr
Marblehead, MA
David M Peterson
Old Saybrook, CT
William Campbell

St Joseph, Ml

Carl Eichenlaub

San Diego, CA
Robert B Crane
Darien, CT

Henry J Cawthra
Gross Pointe, Ml
Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY

William T Uhl
Syosset, NY

John Teigland

Lake Pine, MJ

Gene Walet

New Orleans, LA
Robert R Adams
Gwynedd Valley, PA
Harry R Sindle

Little Falls, NJ

Karl Smither

Buffalo, NY

Eugene Walet, Il
New Orleans, LA
John N F Robertson
Hamilton, Ontario
Magnus Pederson
Nyack, NY

Bob Graf

Buffalo, NY

Walter Swindeman, Jr
Toldeo, OH

Karl Smither—Robert Crane
Buffalo, NY

Karl Smither—Robert Crane
Buffalo, NY

Karl Smither

Buffalo, NY

Karl Smither—Robert Crane
Buffalo, NY

John W Orelup
Short Hills, NJ
Walter E Swindeman, Jr
Toledo, OH

David G Cluett
Lawrence, NY

Carl Dixon
Riverside, CT

John C Hirst
Mantoloking, NJ

PRESIDENTS CUP

David M Peterson
Old Saybrook, CT
Dave Peters

Ann Arbor, MI

Bob Hutchinson
Red Bank, NJ

Greg Zettler
Bellevue, WA

Steve Harper
Gilford, NH

Dr Georges Peter
Annisquam, MA
John J Collins
Marblehead, MA
Richard W Hallagan
Neward, NY

John W Mueller, Jr
Rocky River, OH
William T Uhl
Woodbury, NY

W Stephen Bachman, Jr
Whittier, CA

Jay L Doty
Chicago, IL

Carl Eichenlaub
San Diego, CA

Dr Leo Wasserberger
Pontiac, Ml

W Stephen Bachman, Jr
Southport, CT
Carter G Ford
Riverside, CT
Wendell Harter
Manhattan Beach, CA
Jay L Doty
Chicago, IL

Carter G Ford
Riverside, CT

Tim Nelson
Kitchener, Ontario
Henry J Cawthra
Gross Pointe, Ml
Richard Karslake
Chautauqua, NY
Paul Shreck

Rydal, PA

Peter Grainge

N Tomawanda, NY
Warren F Jones
Detroit, MI

Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY

Howard J Foht
Erie, PA

William Walker

Erie, PA

Dr Herbert Virgin, Jr
Miami, FL

Karl Smither—Robert Crane
Buffalo, NY

Robert H Siemer
Wiliamsville, NY
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RUNNER-UP

Denis Farley
Middletown, NJ
Fred Hamblet
Keene, NH

Bill McKinley
Saginaw, Ml
Djoerd Hoekstra
Haverford, PA
John A Ballatin
Metairie, LA

John S Schneider
New York, NY

A Marcy Lippincott
Riverton, NJ

Fred H Hamblet
Keene, NH
Richard Ferrick
Orchard Park, NY

R Garrett Demarest, Il

Bridgeport, CT
Ralph B Sperry, Jr
Southport, CT
Hugo C Long

St Joseph, MI

Dr Charles H Maltbie
Youngstown, OH
Richard C Benner
Palos Verdes, CA
Howard J Mullin
Saddle River, NJ
David Chanoux
Trumbull, CT
David K Storrs
Oyster Bay, NY
Dr John T Gentry
Skaneateles, NY
John W Swanson
Buffalo, NY
Kenneth L Ireland
Nichols, CT
Joahn M Mcintosh
Savannah, GA
Marjorie J Adams
Rydal, PA

C J Prados

New Orleans, LA
Clarence L Holman, Jr
Fenton, Ml

James G Carson
Philadelphia, PA
Edward G Waters
Little Sliver, NJ
Karl Smither
Buffalo, NY

Dr Gerald Murphy
Lake fenton, MI
Felix Ross

Miami, FL

R Ludlow Wray
Philadelphia, PA
Leo E Wassenberger
Pontiac, MI

GOVERNORS CUP

Jon Schwartz
Fair Haven, NJ
John Cuccio
Westport, CT
John Mueller, Sr
Rocky River, OH
Warren Gross
San Diego, CA
Cal Schmiege
Lewiston, NY
Aenold Schwartz
Red Bank, NJ

Dr A J Penfield
Fayetteville, NY
A Marcy Lippinsott
Riverton, NH
William E Neal
Perry, NY

Sam B Fortenbaugh, Il
Bay Head, NJ
Charles G Obersheimer, Jr
Buffalo, NY
William T Uhl
Woodbury, NY
Robert Don Clark
Kent, WA

Alton A Nerg
Northbrook, IL
David Chanoux
Trumbull, CT
James Coggan
Kalamazoo, MI

Dr Charles H Maltbie
Youngtown, OH

RUNNER-UP

John A Ballatin
Metairie, LA
Christopher Hamblet
NH

Jack Burwell

South Freeport, ME
George Sipel
Morenci, Ml

Mark Bryant
Cheektowaga, NY
Howard J Mullin
Colts Neck, NJ

C O Jones, Jr
Buffalo, NY

Allan W Siegner, Jr
Kenmore, NY

John Schneider
New York, NY
Robert K Smither
Hinsdale, IL
Richard W Hallagon
Newark, NY
Robert S Shuris
Wyckoff, NJ
Robert Polhemus
Noroton, CT
Arnold Schwartz
Lincroft, NJ
Warren R Gross
San Diego, CA
JR G Bleashy
Toronto, Ontario

Robert Birmingham
Pittsburgh, PA




YEAR

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

North American Women Champions

PLACE

PRSA
Leesylvania, MD

Southwestern Yacht Club
San Diego, CA

Milwaukee Yacht Club
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Niantic Yacht Club
Niantic, CT

North Cape Yacht Club
LaSalle, M|

Malletts Bay Boat Club
Colchester, VT

Fishing Bay Yacht Club
Deltaville, VA

Carlyle Sailing Association
Hazlet, IL

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

North Cape Yacht Club
LaSalle, MI

Southern Yacht Club
New Orleans, LA

Malletts Bay Boat Club
Colchester, VT

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada

Sheboygan Yacht Club
Sheboygan, WI

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Sail Newport
Newport, RI

Newport Yacht Club
Rochester, NY

North Cape Yacht Club
LaSalle, Ml

Mission Bay Yacht Club
San Diego, CA

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Henderson Harbor Yacht Club
Henderson Harbor, NY

Tawas Bay Yacht Club
East Tawas, Ml

Corinthian Yacht Club
Chicago, IL

Rush Creek Yacht Club
Heath, TX

CHAMPION

Carol Park
York, PA

Kathy Lindgren
Sheboygan, WI

Sarah Buckley
Chicago, lllinois

Jody Swanson
Eggertsville, NY

Theresa Colantuono
Portsmouth, RI

Mandy Hofmeister
Nashville, TN

Heather Rowe
S Burlington, VT

Mandy Hofmeister
Nashville, TN

Kathryn Connell
Blauvelt, NY

Kathy Connell
Blauvelt, NY

Mandy Hofmeister
Nashville, TN

Betsy Alison
Newport, RI

Susan Rogers
Burlington, Ontario

Susan Rogers
Burlington, Ontario

Hannah Swett
Jamestown, RI

Cory Sertl
Rochester, NY

Betsy Alison
Newport, RI

Jean Palm
Oswego, NY

Christine Kronich
Sheboygan, WI

Joni Palmer
San Diego, CA

Brenda Crane
Norwalk, CT

Pamela Tuttle
Tully, NY

Mary Anna Portner
Washington, DC

Betsy Gelenitis
Brick, NJ

Fay Regan
Miami, FL

RUNNER-UP

Kathy Lindgren
Sheboygan, WI

Maegan Ruhiman
Bratenahl, OH

Jody Swanson
Kenmore, NY

Debbie Probst
Ft Wayne, IN

Carol Park
York, PA

Karen Park
St Petersburg, FL

Chantal Leger
Montreal, Quebec

Judy Hanlon
Norwalk, CT

Felicia Bamer
Manchester, MO

Joan Hurban
Palisades, NY

Bonnie Nickels
Waterford, MI

Jo Ann Jones
Burlington, VT

Kathy Connell
South Nyack, NY

Lori Foster
Rochester, NY

Christine Kronich
Sheboygan, WI

Betsy Alison
Newport, RI

Tammi Jamison
Glens Falls, NY

Tammi Jamison
Glens Falls, NY

Betsy Alison
Newport, RI

Lynn Huntley
Richmond, CA

Susan Rogers
Stony Creek, Ontario

Fay Regan
Miami, FL

Bonnie Nickels
Linden, Ml

Fay Regan
Miami, FL

Bonnie Nickels
Linden, Ml

YEAR PLACE
1982 Buffalo Canoe Club

Lake Erie, Pt Abino, Ontario

Cedar Point Yacht Club
1981 Westport, CT

Mission Bay Yacht Club
L= San Diego, CA

Cleveland Yachting Club
1979 Rocky River, OH

Bay Head Yacht Club
L Bay Head, NJ

CHAMPION

Anne Allen
Buffalo, NY

Cherie Neville
Chautauqua, NY

Brenda Allen
Buffalo, NY

Cherie Neville
Shaker Heights, OH

Bonnie Shore
Newport, RI

RUNNER-UP

Fay Regan
Miami, FL

Cheryl Osgood
Riverside, CT

Cherie Neville
Cleveland, OH

Bonnie Shore
Newport, RI

Ann Boyd
Columbia, SC
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2007 Women’s Champions

Carol Park, Rhea Consentino and Sharon Sleiker-Jay




North American Junior Champions

YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP

2007 Potomac River Sailing Assn Frederick Strammer Peter Hazlett 1981 Cedar Point Yacht Club Kevin Carr Peter R Hallagan
Leesylvania, MD Nokomis, FL Stowe, VT Westport, CT Middletown, NJ Newark, NY

2005 Milwaukee Yacht Club John Newell Billy Healy 1979 Cleveland Yachting Club Stephen Craig lan Jones
Milwaukee, WI Rochester, NY Newark, NY Rocky River, OH Heath, TX Snyder, NY

2003 Niantic Yacht Club Wade Schon Ben Spiller 1977 Buffalo Canoe Club Jay Lutz Larry MacDonald
Niantic, CT Brick, NJ Oostburg, WI Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario  Brick, NJ Hamilton, Ontario

2001 Malletts Bay Boat Club Andrew Brennan Ryan Ruhlman 1975 Lake Murray Robby Wilkins Jay Lutz
Colchester, VT Brick, NJ Bratenahl, OH Lake Murray, SC Columbia, SC Brick NJ

1999 Carlyle Sailing Association John Boxberger Jim Ward
Hazlet, IL Watertown, NY Nashville, TN

North Cape Yacht Club Charles Wardell Sean Carroll

1o97 LaSalle, Ml Richmond, VA Jericho Center, VT

Malletts Bay Boat Club John Dane Charlie Wardell

1995 Colchester, VT Pass Christian, MS Richmond, VA

Sheboygan Yacht Club Andrew Horton Mike Thomas

1093 Sheboygan, WI Shelburne, VT Bowling Green, OH

Sail Newport Jay Miles Tom Starck

1oa1 Newport, R Newport, RI Buffalo, NY

North Cape Yacht Club Sean Fidler Sjoerd-Jan Vanderhorst
LaSalle, M Troy, MI Blackick, OH

1989

Buffalo Canoe Club David Starck Sean Fidler

1o87 Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario Buffalo, NY Troy, MI

Tawas Bay Yacht Club John Swanson David Starck

1985 East Tawas, MI Eggertsville, NY Kenmore, NY

Rush Creek Yacht Club Peter Hallagan Keith Taboada

1983 Heath, TX Newark, NY Brick, NJ

2007 Juniors’ Champions
Frederick Strammer, Justin Doane & Michelle Thomas



YEAR

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

North American Masters’ Champions

PLACE

Potomac River Sailing Association

Leesylvania, MD

Southwestern Yacht Club
San Diego, CA

Milwaukee Yacht Club
Milwaukee, W1

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Niantic Yacht Club
Niantic, CT

North Cape Yacht Club
LaSalle, Ml

Malletts Bay Boat Club
Colchester, VT

Fishing Bay Yacht Club
Deltaville, VA

Carlyle Sailing Association
Hazlet, IL

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

North Cape Yacht Club
LaSalle, M

Southern Yacht Club
New Orleans, LA

Malletts Bay Boat Club
Colchester, VT

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada

Sheboygan Yacht Club
Sheboygan, Wi

Buffalo Canoe Club
Lake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario

Sail Newport
Newport, RI

Newport Yacht Club
Rochester, NY

CHAMPION

George Fisher
Hilliard, OH

Bill Mauk
Miami, FL
#14866

Ric Larson
Sheboygan, WI
#15119
Richard Hallagan
Newark, NJ
#12355

Colin Park
Midland, Ml
#14780
George Fisher
Hilliard, OH
#14345

Bill Shore
Newport, RI
#14969

Colin Park
Midland, MI
#14780

Colin Park
Midland, Ml
#14780
George Fisher
Hilliard, OH
#14345

Bruce Goldsmith
Hillsdale, MI
#14649
George Fisher
Hilliard, OH
#14345
Richard Hallagan
Newark, NJ
#12355

Don Sherburne
Nashville, TN
#14588

Bruce Goldsmith
Hillsdale, MI
#14449

Tom Allen, 1l
Buffalo, NY
#14524
George Fisher
Hilliard, OH
#14345
Richard Hallagan
Newark, NJ
#12355

RUNNER-UP

Mark Grinder
Orchard Park, NY

Colin Park

St Petersburg, FL
#15265

William Hofmeister
Nashville, TN
#15206

Bill Neal
Wyoming, NY

Richard Hallagan
Newark, NJ
#12355

Jack Elfman
Surf City, NJ

David Gorman
Malone, NY
#14758

George Fisher
Hilliard, OH
#14345

Thomas Allen, Il
Buffalo, NY
#14811

Bruce Goldsmith
Hillsdale, MI
#14649

Jim Dressel
Columbus, OH
#10680

Tom Allen, Sr
Buffalo, NY
#14611

Cal Schmiege
Lewiston, NY
#14580

Sandy Huntsman
Red Bank. NJ
#14492

Fisk Hayden
Fern Park, FL
#14066

Bob Crane
Darien, CT
#14572

R G “Lal" Burridge
St Louis, MO
#11800

Joe Dissette
Midland, MI
#14433

YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP
Richard Hallagan Bob Mathers
1989 [“)ghucasﬁ Yacht Club Newark, NJ Livonia, MI
asalle, #12355 #14240
_ Fisk Hayden Myron Lyon
1988 glssgn Bayc\;acht dre Fern Park, FL San Diego, CA
an Liego, #14066 #1301
Dick Hallagan Fisk Hayden
1987 Eu:alg Qang(ta:;gb Ontari Newark, NJ Fern Park, FL
ake Erie—Pt Abino, Ontario #12355 414066
Richard Hallagan Crit Currie
1986 :engerson :argor ﬁ;ht g Newark, NJ Memphis, TN
R Rl #12355 #14099
R G “Lal” Burridge Jim Carson
1o [awas By Y;lclh‘ Club St Louis, MO Brick, NJ
ast fawas, #11800 #13710
o Stu Anderson John Teigland, Jr
1984 gﬁ'nnthlar;LY achtCillo Stuart, FL Allentown, PA
Icago. #1702 #11666
Stu Anderson Buck Ballatin
1983 Eus?hc;;ek Yacht Club Stuart, FL Metairie, LA
ean, #11702 #9696
e
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2007 Masters’ Champions
George Fisher, Greg Fisher & Tom Emch




YEAR
2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

PLACE

Bogota, Colombia
Salinas, Ecuador
Con Con, Chile
Sé&o Paulo, Brazil
Salinas, Ecuador
Tomineg, Colombia
Algarrobo, Chile
San Pablo, Ecuador
San Pablo, Ecuador
Salinas, Ecuador
Tomine, Colombia
Santiago, Chile
Cartegena, Colombia
Olivos, Argentina
Salinas, Ecuador
Sé&o Paulo, Brazil
Salinas, Ecuador
Bogota, Colombia
Callao, Peru
llhabela, Brazil
Santiago, Chile
Salinas, Ecuador
Bogota, Colombia
Lima, Peru

S&o Paulo, Brazil
Olivos, Argentina
Pucén, Chile
Salinas, Eduador

Tomine, Columbia

Ancon, Peru

Séo Paulo, Brazil
Pucon, Chile

Olivos, Argentina
Salinas, Ecuador
Callao, Peru
Cargegena, Colombia

Algarrobo, Chile

CHAMPION

Santiago Uzcategui
Colombia

Juan Santos
Guayaquil, Ecuador

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile
Thomas Summer

Séo Paulo, Brazil

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Miguel Plaza Menendez
Ecuador

Miguel Plaza Menendez
Ecuador

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Juan Santos Garcés
Ecuador

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Juan Santos Garcés
Ecuador

Santiago Uzcategui
Colombia

Manuel Gonzalez Mas
Chile

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Francisco Sola Medina
Ecuador

Andres Lisocki
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Mario Abinzano
Argentina

Jaime Fernandez
Chile

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Fernando dela Concha
Columbia

Francisco Sola Medina
Ecuador

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Jaime Fernandez
Chile

Robert Buckup
Brazil

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Mario Isola
Argentina

Robert Buckup
Brazil

German Novion
Chile

PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Brazil, Colombia,
Equador, USA

Ecuador, Chile, Brazil,
Argentina, USA, Colombia

Argentina, Brazil, Canada,
Chile, Switzerland, USA
Brazil, Chile, Ecuador
Chile, Colombia,
Equador, Peru

Chile, Equador,
Colombia

Argentina, Chile,
Equador, USA

Chile, Colombia,
Equador

Chile, Colombia,
Equador

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Equador, Peru

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Equador

Argentina, Chile,
Equador, Peru, USA

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Chile

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Brazil, Chile

Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Ecuador, Colombia

Chile, Ecuador, Pery

Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Pery

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Pery

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru,
Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Peru, Uruguay
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil,, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

YEAR

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

PLACE CHAMPION
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil gg;ﬂ Bu;ckup
Salinas, Ecuador kﬂrzré%tliiga
Olivos, Argentina zf;égtisni:ﬁ
Callao, Peru gglfgﬁ:b(i);lregon
Cartagena, Colombia gﬁ{gﬂggf"gon
Vina del Mar, Chile /Eragr g’nsﬂnMaCOHEI
Puerta Bucco, Uruguay zfgégtaiasti
Salinas, Eduador E;’J‘ggg? Maspons
Olivos, Argentina ﬁ'rz%ﬁgn"gigone
Ancon, Peru IJD?BSrﬁ Barreda Moller
Guanabara, Brazil E:igzﬁchmidt

" Isidoro Melero
Algarrobo, Chile Chile

) Rafael Obregon
Muna, Colombia Colombia
Guayadquil, Eduador ggrrbos Navarro

Buceo, Uruguay Feliz Castellanos

Uruguay
Julio C Goldie
Callao, Peru Uruguay
- ) Alberto Migone
Olivos, Argentina Argentina

South _American Champions

PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru,
Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Colombia, Ecuador,
Peru

Argentina, Chila,
Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Bolivia, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador,
Peru, Uruguay
Argentina, Bolivia,
Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru, Venezuela

Argentina, Bolivia, Chile,
Colombia, Eduador, Peru,
Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil ,Colombia,
Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Bolivia, Colombia,
Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Bolivia ,
Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

/&
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g
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2007 South American Champions

ey IR

Santiago Uzcategui, Jochen Raute, Delio Delgado



YEAR

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

European Champions

PLACE

Yacht Club of Greece
Athens, Greece

Jyvasjaravi Lake
Jyvaskyla, Finland

Porto San Giorgio, Italy

Grandson, Switzerland

N/A

Kerni, Finland

Circolo Velico Marsala
Marsala, Italy

Yacht Club of Greece
Athens, Greece

Segelclub
Murten, Switzerland

Tuusulanjarven
Purjehtijat, Finland

CHAMPION

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Panagiotis Verginadis
Pireas, Attiki, Greece
Fleet 251, #15077

Monolakis Antonis
YC of Greece, #14211

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

N/A

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Haralambos Piperakis
Greece

Charalabos Piperakis
Greece

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Urs Wyler

Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Yacht Racing Club of Athens  Theodore Tsoulfas

Greece

Societa Canottieri
Marsala, Italy

HSK
Finland

Matelot Yacht Club
Switzerland

Yacht Racing Club of Athens

Greece

Kuopio Yacht Club
Kuopio, Finland

Trasimeno Lake
Perugia, Italy

Bordee de Tribord
Lake Biel
LaNeuville, Switzerland

Yacht Racing Club of Athens

Greece

Nasijaraven Purjehdusseu-

ra-Nasijarvi Yacht Clib
Tempere, Finland

Brezone/Lago di Garda
Numana, ltaly

Yacht Club of Greece
Phaleron Bay
Athens, Greece
Cercle de la Voile

Lake Neuchatel
Switzerland

BSF
Pori, Finland

Circoli Velici Napoletori
Marsala, Italy

Yacht Club of Greece
Phaleron Bay
Athens, Greece

Creece

Mario Noto
Italy
Fleet 449, #14731

Mario Noto
Italy
Fleet 449, #14731

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #14264

Mario Noto
Italy
Fleet 449, #14361

Mario Noto
Italy
Fleet 449, #14361

Gaetano Palizzaro
Italy
Fleet 476, #14243

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Francesco Ferrari
Italy
Fleet 249, #14245

Marcello Attina
Italy
Fleet 4499, #13481

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Christoph Luthy
Switzerland
Fleet 250, #13099

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

RUNNER-UP

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #14264

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Urs Wyler
Switerland
Fleet 358

Kimmo Atomaa
Finland
Fleet 166

N/A

Samppa Salminen
Finland

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Dionisis Dimou
Greece

Mario Noto
Italy
Fleet 449, #14731

Karl Huusko
Finland

Alexandros Dimou
Greece

Antonio Marino
Italy
Fleet 449, #13402

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Giuseppe Alagna
Ital

y
Fleet 449, #13402

Costas Lyberakis
Greece
Fleet 286, #14334

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Stefano Reina
Italy
Fleet 449, #14361

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #14361

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

S Coutsikos
Greece
Fleet 286, #13981

Carlo Galetti
Italy
Fleet 249, #13878

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #13790

Guiseppe Palomba
Ital

Yy
Fleet 312, #13036

Sergio Messina
Italy
Fleet 449, #13065

162

YEAR

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

PLACE

Circolo Velico Marsala
Italy

Cercle de la Voile
Lake Neuchatel
Switzerland

SPS
Helsinki, Finland

Yacht Club of Greece
Phaleron Bay
Athens, Greece

Club Nautico Numana
Adriatic Sea
Italy

Grandson Sailing Club
Lake Neuchatel
Switzerland

PP & KP
Keuru, Finland

Yacht Club of Greece
Phaleron Bay
Athens, Greece
Circolo Della Veladi
Roma

Anzio, Italy

Lake of Geneve
Morges, Switzerland

Yacht Club Helsingfors
Segelkubb
Helsinki, Finland

Royal Yacht Club of
Greece

Corfu, Greece
Circolo Della Veladi
Rome

Anzio, Italy

Regttaverein Brunnen
Brunnen, Switzerland

Nasijarvi Sailing Club
Lake Nasijarvi
Tampere, Finland

Yacht Club of Greece

Phaleron Bay
Athens, Greece

Circolo Velico Stabia
Stabia, Italy

Cercle de la Voile
Lake Neuchatel
Switzerland

Circolo Velico Stabia
Stabia, Italy

Merenkavijat Yacht Club
Helsinki, Finland

Royal Yacht Club of
Greece
Corfu, Greece

Yacht Club Lucerne
Lucerne, Switzerland

Club Vela di Roma
Anzio, Italy

Ostra Nylands
Anzio, Italy

Royal YC of Greece
Corfu, Greece

La Bordee de Tribord
La Neuville, Switzerland

CHAMPION
Capt C F Coccoloni
Ital

y
Fleet 235, #13374

Jean-Claude Dupasquiier
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #

Jean-Claude Dupasquiier
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

Jean-Claude Dupasquiier
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #

Urs Wyler
Switzerland
Fleet 358, #12637

Antti Ruuskanen
Finalnd
Fleet 394, #12257

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #9447

Alexander Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 286, #11633

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 286, #11633

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #10996

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 251, #8397

Guido Tulli
Italy
Fleet 381, #10740

Catello Russo
Italy
Fleet 237, #8492

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #9447

Guido Tull
Italy
Fleet 312, #9322

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 251, #8397

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 251, #8397

Maurizio di Segno
Italy
Fleet 318, #7238

HRH King Constantine
Greece
Fleet 287, #6943

Franco Cavallo
Italy
Fleet 223, #7422

Franco Cavallo
Italy
Fleet 223, #7422

Franco Cavallo
Italy
Fleet 223, #7422

Gaetano Pesce
Italy
Fleet 191, #6390

Ralph Camardella
Italy
Fleet 191, #4122

RUNNER-UP

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

Roberto Crucitti
Italy
Fleet 449, #13414

Terho Aromaa
Finland
Fleet 166, #13130

Christoph Luthy
Switzerland
Fleet 250, #13099

Antti Ruukanen
Finland
Fleet 166, #12085

Jean-Claude Dupasquiier
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #12319

Christoph Luthy
Switzerland
Fleet 250, #12320

Nicholas Dimou
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

Hans Rahn
Switzerland
Fleet 219, #12305

Hans Luthy
Switzerland
Fleet 250, #9503

Alexander Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #11459

Stelios Bonas
Greece
Fleet 286, #9447

Pentti Puupera
Finalnd
Fleet 166, #10057

Dag Bjurstrom
Finalnd
Fleet 394, #8211

Stig Haglund
Finland
Fleet 166, #9166

Alfred Lanz
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #8396

George Andreadis
Greece
Fleet 286, #9447

Giorgio Focanti
Italy
Fleet 278, #753?

Catello Russo
Italy
Fleet 237, #6728

Carlo Postiglione
Italy
Fleet 237, #6728

Gaetano Pesce
Italy
Fleet 191, #7212

Claude Lambelet
Switzerland
Fleet 169, #7467

Catello Russo
Italy
Fleet 237, #6728

Catello Russo
Italy
Fleet 237, #6728

Franco Cavallo
Italy
Fleet 223, #4966

Franco Cavallo
Italy



YEAR

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

PLACE
Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario

Buffalo Canoe Club
Pt Abino, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario
Gimli, Manitoba

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Pointe Claire Yacht Club
Montreal. Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club
Point Abino, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Pointe Claire Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Boulevard Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club
Pt Abino, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Thornbury Yacht Club
Thornbury, Ontario

Royal Vancouver Yacht Club
Vancouver, British Columbia

CHAMPION
Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

David Starck
Buffalo Canoe Club

David Starck
Buffalo Canoe Club

Michael Holly
Royal St Lawrence YC

David Starck
Buffalo Canoe Club

Alan Boucher
Royal St Lawrence YC

Matt Fisher
Hoover Yacht Club

Ched Proctor
Cedar Point Yacht Club

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Tito Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Alain Boucher
Pointe Claire Yacht Cllub

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Jim Crane
Cedar Point Yacht Club

Marty Essig
Royal Hamilton YC

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Jim Cameron
Temple Reef Sailing Club

David Starck
Buffalo Canoe Club

Jay Mann
Royal St Lawrence YC

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Jim Crane
Cedar Point Yacht Club

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Ross Bailey
Temple Reef Sailing Club

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

RUNNER-UP
Bill Fastiggi
Mallets Bay Boat Club

Larry MacDonald
Buffalo Canoe Club

Jody Lutz
Metedeconk River YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Jamie Alan
Royal St Lawrence YC

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Phil Grotheer
Severn Sailing Association

Matt Fisher
Hoover Yacht Club

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

David Starck
Buffalo Canoe Club

Jean-Francois Simard
Royal St Lawrence YC

Don Brush
Mallets Bay Boat Club

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Royal Hamilton Yacht Club

Allan Leibel
Royal Canadian YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Tom Allen, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club

Susan MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Jay Lutz
Metedeconk River YC

Dave Sprague
Boulevard Club

Dave Sprague
Boulevard Club

YEAR

1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953

1952
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Canadian Champions

PLACE
Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

National Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

National Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Kingston Yacht Club
Kingston, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence YC
Montreal,Quebec

Kingston Yacht Club
Kingston, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Hudson Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Royal Hamilton YC
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Temple Reef Sailing Club
Port Arthur, Ontario

Owen Sound Yacht Club
Owen Sound, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Owen Sound Yacht Club
Owen Sound, Ontario

Britannia Yacht Club
Ottawa, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

CHAMPION
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Tom Allen
Buffalo Canoe Club

Jay Hansen
Buffalo Canoe Club

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Bill Buckles
Cleveland Yacht Club

William Shore
Buffalo Canoe Club

D Allen
Royal Hamilton YC

J Mueller
Cleveland Yacht Club

William Shore
Buffalo Canoe Club

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club
S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club

Tom Allen
Buffalo Canoe Club

D MAllen
Royal Hamilton YC

J Bernel
Buffalo Canoe Club

JR G Bleashy
Royal Canadian YC

J R G Bleashy
Royal Canadian YC

G Russell
Royal Hamilton YC

A Dutton
Queen City Yacht Club

J R G Bleashy
Royal Canadian YC

June Method
RBYC

ADutton
Queen City Yacht Club

G Layton
Royal St Lawrence YC

Thomas Fallon
Buffalo Canoe Club

Tom Allen
Buffalo Canoe Club

Tom Allen
Buffalo Canoe Club

RUNNER-UP

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC

Tom Allen
Buffalo Canoe Club

Bob Wardell
Henderson Harhor YC

Jay Hansen
Buffalo Canoe Club

M Nelson
BRYC

J Hanson
Buffalo Canoe Club

D Allen
Royal Hamilton YC

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

D Allen
Royal Hamilton YC

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

Dick Hallagan
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

P Sulman
National Yacht Club

S Anderson
Niagra Sailing Club

JR G Bleashy
Royal Canadian YC

S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club
D MAllen

Royal Hamilton YC

J Miwann
Queen City Yacht Club

G Hampson
RHYC

G Russell
Royal Canadian YC

R Robson
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

S Anderson
Niagra Sailing Club



Southern Circuit Champions

DEEP SOUTH
REGATTA

SAVANNAH,

MIAMI MIDWINTER
REGATTA

WINTER LIGHTNING
CHAMPIONSHIP
ST PETERSBURG,

OVERALL
CHAMPION

2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957

Deep South Regatta sailed at Savannah Yacht Club, Savannah, Georgia

GEORGIA

David Starck

David Starck

Bill Fastiggi

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chec Proctor

Steve Hayden

Andy Horton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Andy Horton

Greg Fisher

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Lenny Krawcheck
David Dellenbaugh
Lenny Krawcheck
Jim Crane

Tom Allen, Jr

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Dick Hallagan

Neal Fowler

Bill Shore

David Curtis

David Curtis

Bruce Goldsmith
Peter Isler

Bruce Goldsmith

Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Don Delorme

Bill Shore

Bruce Goldsmith
Jack Mueller

Bill Shore

Carl Eichenlaub
Richard Lippincott
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Stu Anderson

Stu Anderson

Bob Seidlemann
Bob Seidlemann
Carl Eichenlaub
Carl Eichenlaub
John Mcintosh

John Mcintosh

Bob Crane

Skip Dieball

Jeff Linton

David Starck
Alberto “Tito” Gonzalez
Jeff Linton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Tim Healy

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Ched Proctor

Tim Healy

Ched Proctor

Terry Hutchinson
Brad Read

David Curtis

Brad Read

Stuart Nickerson
Tom Allen

Jim Crane

Bill Shore

Jim Crane

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Bill Shore

Richie Silverman
David Curtis

Jim Crane

Mary Bryant

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Matt Bryant, Jr

Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Don Delorme

Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Tom Allen

Lou Pocharski
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen

Bob Seidelmann
Carl Smither

FLORIDA

Jeff Linton

Jody Lutz
Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Allan Terhune
Brian Hayes
Jody Lutz

Matt Fisher
Greg Fisher
Brian Hayes

Tim Healy

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Brian Taboada
David Starck
Brad Read

Peter Hall

Matt Fisher

Jody Swanson
David Dellenbaugh
Matt Fisher

Jim Crane (R)
Jim Crane

Tom Allen, Jr
Ched Proctor
Ken Read

Ed Baird

David Curtis
Mark Bryant

Jim Dressel

Jeff Boyd

Tom Allen

James Lippincott
Bruce Goldsmith
Bill Shore

Jack Mueller

Jim Crane

Tom Allen (R)
Bruce Goldsmith
A Marcy Lippincott
Lou Pocharski
Tom Allen

Tom Allen

Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Carl Eichenlaub
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Hank Cawthra
Tom Fallon
Herman Nickels
Gene Walet
Walt Swindeman

Trophies: Deep South Regatta Perpetual Trophy, deeded by the Savannah Yacht Club,
retired by winner of it three times. (R)

The August A. Busch, Jr. Trophy,

deeded to the Savannah Yacht Club for the Lightning Regatta.

Winter Lightning Championship

sailed at St. Petersburg Yacht Club, St. Petersburg, Florida.
Trophies: Wally Bishop Trophy

.L.C.A. Past Presidents Trophy, deeded by Past Presidents of the I.L.C.A. to the .L.C.A.

for the winner of combined Savannah and St . Petershurg Regattas.
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Ched Proctor

Jeff Linton

Alberto “ Tito” Gonzalez
Alberto “ Tito’ Gonzalez
Jeff Linton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Ched Proctor

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Tom Starck/David Starck
Tito Gonzalez

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Taboada/Drake/Faude
MacDonald/Proctor
MacDonald/Proctor
Neal Fowler/Greg Fisher
Jody Lutz/David Curtis
Brad Read

David Dellenbaugh
Ched Proctor

Jim Crane

Ched Proctor

Jim Crane

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Bill Shore/Ken Read
David Curtis

David Curtis

Mark Bryant

Jim Dressel

Jeff Dressel

Jim Crane

Bruce Goldsmith

Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith

Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith

Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith

Bob Seidelmann

Bob Seidelmann

Bob Seidelmann

Stu Anderson

Bob Seidelmann

Bob Seidelmann

Bob Lippincott




SAVANNAH/ MIAMI/
ST PETERSBURG ST PETERSBURG
CHAMPION CHAMPION
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003 Brian Hayes
2002 Larry MacDonald, Jr
2001 Ched Proctor
2000 Greg Fisher
1999 Andy Horton
1998 Tito Gonzalez
1997 Larry MacDonald, Jr
1996 Taboada/Drake/Faude
1995
1994
1993 Larry MacDonald, Jr
1992 Terry Hutchinson
1991 Brad Read
1990 David Dellenbaugh
1989 Ched Proctor
1988 Jim Crane Jim Crane
1987 Brad Read Ched Proctor
1986 Bill Shore Jim Crane
1985 Ched Proctor Larry MacDonald, Jr
1984 Bill Shore/Ken Read Bill Shore/Ken Read
1983 David Curtis David Curtis
1982 David Curtis David Curtis
1981 Mark Bryant Jim Crane
1980 Jay Lutz Mark Bryant
1979 Jeff Boyd Larry MacDonald, Jr
1978 Jim Dressell Jay Lutz
1977 James Lippincott James Lippincott
1976 Mark Bryant Bill Shore
1975 Bill Shore Bill Shore
1974 Jack Mueller Bill Shore
1973 Breuce Goldsmith Bruce Goldsmith
1972 Bruce Goldsmith Tom Allen
1971 Bruce Goldsmith Lou Pocharski
1970 Bob Seidelmann Bruce Goldsmith
1969 Tom Allen Lou Pocharski
1968 Bob Seidelmann Bruce Goldsmith
1967 Bob Seidelmann Harry Sindle
1966 Bob Seidelmann Tom Allen
1965 Bob Seidelmann Bob Seidelmann
1964 Stu Anderson Karl Smither
1963 Bob Seidelmann
1962 Bob Seidelmann
1961 Hank Cawthra
1960 Tom Fallon
1959 Alex Carlin
1958
1957
Midwinter Championshi il ral R l Miami, Flori

Trophies: Regal Cup, deeded to I.L.C.A. by a Miami company.

Southern Circuit Champions

Alex Carlin Trophies, for the Miami-St. Petersburg (special formula).

Retired to top skippers Yacht Club after nine years.

Buffalo Canoe Club received the trophy in 1969.

The second trophy was retired after the 1978 Regatta to

Tom Allen for the Buffalo Canoe Club.

The third and last trophy was retired in 1988 to the Buffalo Canoe Club.
The trophy was donated by Alex Carlin’s wife, Ethel, in his memory.

I.L.C.A. Southern Circuit Champion, presented by the I.L.C.A.
for the winner of the combined regattas at Savannah,
St. Petersburg and Miami. No retirement.
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